BEFORE THE PuBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a )

AmerenUE for Authority to File Tariffs )

Increasing Rates for Electric Service Provided ) Case No. ER-2008-0318
)
)

to Customers in the Company’s Missouri
Service Area.

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel and for its Request for Extension of
time states as follows:

1. On May 29, 2008, the Commission adopted a procedural schedule that calls for
parties (other than AmerenUE) to file direct testimony on revenue requirement issues on August
28, 2008.

2. Ryan Kind, a chief economist for Public Counsel, has been preparing and is
planning to file direct testimony, primarily dealing with the appropriate level of off-system sales
margins to use in calculating rates. Mr. Kind has just had a death in the family, and will be out of
the office all this week, as well as having been out several days last week. As a result, he has not
been able to complete his direct testimony.

3. Public Counsel seeks an extension of one week (until September 4, 2008) to file
Mr. Kind’s revenue requirement direct testimony. Public Counsel has conferred with
AmerenUE, and AmerenUE has advised Public Counsel that it does not object to this request.
Granting this extension would still afford other parties forty days to review Mr. Kind’s testimony
and prepare rebuttal. While forty days would appear to be sufficient, Public Counsel would not

oppose another party’s request for an extension in the rebuttal testimony filing date made



necessary by the delay in filing Mr. Kind’s direct testimony.

WHEREFORE, Public Counsel respectfully requests that the Commission grant this

extension of time and allow Public Counsel witness Ryan Kind to file revenue requirement direct

testimony on September 4, 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

By:

/sl Lewis R. Mills, Jr.

Lewis R. Mills, Jr.  (#35275)
Public Counsel

P O Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1304

(573) 751-5562 FAX
lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov



mailto:lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed to all parties this 27" day of

August 2008.

General Counsel Office

Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov

Coffman B John

AARP

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 1439
7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hstly.com

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 1455
7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hstly.com

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 2

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hstly.com

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 309

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hstly.com

Thompson Kevin

Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Kevin.Thompson@psc.mo.gov

Coffman B John

Consumers Council of Missouri
871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 1439
7730 Carondelet, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hstly.com

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 1455
7730 Carondelet, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hstly.com

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 2

7730 Carondelet, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hstly.com

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 309
7730 Carondelet, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hstly.com



Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 649

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hstly.com

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 702

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hstly.com

Schroder A Sherrie

International Union of Operating Engineers-
Local No 148

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hstly.com

Pendergast C Michael
Laclede Gas Company

720 Olive Street, Suite 1250
St. Louis, MO 63101
mpendergast@Ilacledegas.com

Woods A Shelley

Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov

Vuylsteke M Diana

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600

St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Iveson H. Todd

State of Missouri

8th Floor, Broadway Building
P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102
todd.iveson@ago.mo.gov

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 649
7730 Carondelet, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hstly.com

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 702
7730 Carondelet, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hstly.com

Evans A Michael

International Union of Operating Engineers-Local
No 148

7730 Carondelet, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105

mevans@hstly.com

Zucker E Rick

Laclede Gas Company
720 Olive Street

St. Louis, MO 63101
rzucker@lacledegas.com

Langeneckert C Lisa
Missouri Energy Group
One City Centre, 15th Floor
515 North Sixth Street

St. Louis, MO 63101
Ilangeneckert@spvg.com

Conrad Stuart

Noranda Aluminum, Inc.
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, MO 64111
stucon@fcplaw.com

Carew S Koriambanya

The Commercial Group

2400 Pershing Road, Suite 500
Crown Center

Kansas City, MO 64108
carew@bscr-law.com



Chamberlain D Rick

The Commercial Group

6 NE 63rd Street, Ste. 400
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
rdc_law@swbell.net

Lowery B James

Union Electric Company

111 South Ninth St., Suite 200
P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
lowery@smithlewis.com

Tatro Wendy

Union Electric Company
1901 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
wtatro@ameren.com

Sullivan R Steven

Union Electric Company
1901 Chouteau Avenue
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300)
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
srsullivan@ameren.com

Byrne M Thomas

Union Electric Company
1901 Chouteau Avenue
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 131)
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
tbyrne@ameren.com

/sl Lewis R. Mills, Jr.
By:




